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8.4 DA0078/2024 - Proposed Shed - 13 Harvey Street, Bombira 
REPORT BY THE TOWN PLANNER AND BUILDING AND DEVELOPMENT CO-ORDINATOR  
TO 20 MARCH 2024 ORDINARY MEETING 
GOV400105, DA0078/2024 

    
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That Council: 
 
A. receive the report by the Town Planner and Building and Development Co-

Ordinator on the Development Application (DA0078/2024 - Proposed Shed - 13 
Harvey Street, Bombira;  

B. decline/refuse the lifting of the restriction of use sixthly referred to in the s88B 
Instrument for DP1259753; and 

C. refuse Development Application (DA0078/2024) for a proposed shed based on 
the following statement of reasons:  

STATEMENT OF REASONS 
The determination decision was reached for the following reasons: 
1. The proposed development does not achieve compliance with the Mid-Western 

Regional Development Control Plan 2013 in terms of Part 3.1 ‘Outbuildings’ 

2. The proposed development is not considered to be satisfactory in terms of the 
matters identified in Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning & Assessment 
Act 1979 in terms of the likely impacts of the development on the natural and 
built environment. 

3. The proposed development does not achieve compliance with the Restriction on 
the Use of Land sixthly referred on the Section 88b Instrument, and will 
consequently have a negative impact on the rural amenity on approach to the 
town centre. 

4. The close proximity of the shed to Ulan Road will negatively impact on the rural 
vistas surrounding the Mudgee Township. 

 

Executive summary 
OWNER/S Ms Nicole L Rodda & Mr George Joubert 
APPLICANT: Fernleigh Drafting 
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 13 Harvey Street, Bombira – Lot 503 DP 

1259753 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT Construction of a shed 
ESTIMATED COST OF DEVELOPMENT: $60,000.00 
REASON FOR REPORTING TO COUNCIL: Public Interest Decision  
PUBLIC SUBMISSIONS: Nil  
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Council is in receipt of Development Application DA0078/2024 that seeks approval for the 
construction of a detached shed to be located, in the backyard of 13 Harvey Street, BOMBIRA 
NSW 2850. The subject land is legally described as Lot 503 DP1259753.  
 
The subject site is a 2020m2 parcel of land located within the Bombira Residential Estate. The lot 
has frontage to Harvey Street and backs onto a public reserve before adjoining Ulan Road (See 
Figure 1). Currently existing on site is a dwelling house. The locality is characterised by recently 
constructed or emerging residential dwellings on large lot sites. Extending beyond the residential 
estate to the east and south is rural zoned land and vistas of Mudgee’s vineyards and mountain 
ranges.  
 
The application was not required to be notified or advertised in accordance with the Mid-Western 
Regional Community Participation Plan 2019. No submissions were received during the 
assessment period. 
 
The proposed development has been assessed in accordance with Council’s Development Control 
Plan (DCP) and the Local Environmental Plan (LEP). The assessment concludes that the 
proposed development is not consistent with Council’s planning controls in relation to Part 3.1 
‘Outbuildings’ of the Mid-Western Regional Council DCP 2013. The key concerns relate to the size 
of the shed, which does not comply with Councils requirements. 
 
Additionally, the proposed development has been assessed having regard to a Section 88b 
Instrument restriction on the title of land. The restriction on title specifies that no above ground 
structures are to be erected on any lot within an area designated “C”. It shall be noted that area “C” 
includes the rear 15m portion of the lot. The proposed shed is located entirely within the 15m area, 
directly contravening the restriction, and will consequently have a negative impact on the rural 
amenity on approach to the town centre. 
 
When the application was originally received, the shed was located entirely within the 15m 
restricted area, and the shed was 168m2 (12m x 14m) in size. The applicant was requested to 
address these matters on 4 September 2023 and a follow up correspondence was sent 25 October 
2023. A meeting was later held with the landowner on the 14 November 2023 to discuss and 
resolve the issues raised. After no response was received, a final e-mail was sent 12 December 
2023 advising that the application was not supported in its current form and would be refused. 
 
Amended plans and an amended statement of environmental effects was received 20 December 
2023 which reduced the size of the shed from 168m2 to 126m2. The location of the shed within the 
15m restricted area remained unchanged. While the shed size has been reduced, the amendments 
have not gone far enough to satisfactorily addressed Councils concerns, given the sheds location 
within the restricted area. 
 
Having regard to the aforementioned matters, the application has not been supported by Council 
staff. The application has been referred to Council for consideration, in that it is a public interest 
decision and the recommendation is refusal. 
 
Disclosure of Interest 
Nil 



MID-WESTERN REGIONAL COUNCIL  ORDINARY MEETING - 20 MARCH 2024  
REPORT 8.4 

 

100 
 
 
 

 

Detailed report 
Proposed Development: 
Council is in receipt of Development Application DA0078/2024 that seeks approval for the 
following: 

• Construction of a detached steel famed shed at the rear of the lot;  

• The shed is to be 12m x 10.5m and have a pitched roof proposed to a height of 4.4m;  

• The shed is 126m2;  

• The shed is to be constructed with colorbond corrugated wall cladding in the colour ‘Off White’ 
and colorbond corrugated roofing in colour ‘Monolith’; 

• One (1) awning is proposed to the north east as well as two (2) single roller doors and two (2) 
5000L rainwater tanks;  

• The shed is open plan but contains and an internal bathroom with a toilet, shower and sink; 
and 

• The owner has advised that the shed is proposed to be used for storage purposes only. 
Specifically, for the storage of garden tools, a camping trailer, camping equipment and other 
household tools etc. 

The proposed plans and supporting information for the development is included in Attachment 1 
and layouts shown in Figures 1, 2, 3 and 4, below: 

 
Figure 1: Aerial Locality Map 
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Figure 2: Site Plan (Area “C” highlighted in yellow) 

 
 

 

Figure 3: Floor Plan  
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Figure 4: Elevations  
 
DCP Variation: 
The proposed development seeks a variation to Part 3.1 ‘Outbuildings’ of the Mid-Western DCP 
2013. The DCP prescribes the following standards: 
Outbuildings must not negatively affect the amenity of the streetscape or adjoining properties. The 
following standards apply for urban areas 
  
Lot size m2 Shed size m2 
2001 - 3000 120 
 
The applicant has proposed a shed size of 126m2 which is a numerical non-compliance of 5%. 
 
Formal justification was submitted in the Statement of Environmental Effects (Attachment 2) which 
states: 

• The shed is appropriately sited and will not impact on neighbouring property views despite its 
size. 

• The structure will not cause overshadowing. 

• The shed size is necessary to perform its intended use for storage purposes. A reduction in 
size would invalidate the intended use. 

• The structure will be partially obscured from the primary road from the existing dwelling. This 
will ensure that the structure does not create an adverse precedent in the locality or 
negatively impact on the visual consistency of the street front from the primary road. 

• The variation is minor and is exceeded due to the open awning which has been included in 
the area calculation. 

 
The above justification submitted by the applicant has been considered by Council staff and the 
proposal remains unsupported. The size of the shed, coupled with its proposed location – adjoining 
Ulan Road, is considered to have an undesirable visual impact. The development will differ 
substantially to the established pattern of development in the street and the exceedance to the 
shed size will only worsen the visual impact concerns – negative impact on the rural amenity on 
approach to the town centre. 
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 It is noted that the exceedance is minor and in the instance the shed were proposed in an 
alternate location, this variation would have less of an impact and may have been supported. 
 
Restriction on the Use of Land:  
The subject site is burdened by a Restriction on the Use of Land 15m wide (C) which specifies the 
following: 

 
 

The architectural plans submitted have proposed the shed entirely within the 15m area. The 
proposed shed also exceeds the minimum size limits and is proposing a variation. The Statement 
of Environmental Effects does not discuss the 15m restriction and proposes no planning 
justification for locating it within this area. As Council is the benefiting party, the power to vary 
release or modify this restriction lies with Council. 
 
As part of the assessment process, the applicant was given the opportunity to re-design the 
proposed shed outside the restricted area and to a size that was compliant with the DCP. 
However, no changes to the design were received, the shed remains oversized, and positioned 
within the restricted area. Consequently, the proposed location is not supported and the application 
is recommended for refusal.  
 
Background History – Restriction on the Use of Land 
The original Development Application for the Bombira Estate subdivision was approved at a 
Council meeting – DA0152/2015 – Approved – 17 December 2014. A number of modifications 
have been approved, excepting MA0029/2017, which was refused on 16 August 2017.  
 
MA0029/2017 sought to increase the number of lots which adjoin Ulan Road. The modification was 
refused by Council with the reason being: 
“That Council has concerns regarding the protection of the rural amenity on approach to the town 
centre.” 
 
Council’s determination of the modification application MA0029/2017 was subsequently appealed 
by the applicant via the Land and Environment Court. During the Section 34 (S34) conciliation 
conference an offer without prejudice was made including the provision of a Section 88b 
Restriction for a 15m no-building zone adjacent to the rear boundary adjoining Ulan Road. The 
offer was put forth and agreed to by Council in the confidential session at the Council meeting held 
15 November 2017. Orders were then made on 1 December 2017 by the Court.  

 
This specifically included amendment to Condition 60 of the consent to include reference to a 15m 
restriction as follows.  
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Figure 5 – LEC condition  
 
Given, the original application was refused on rural amenity grounds, it is clear that the intention of 
this restriction was to prevent buildings from having an unfavourable visual impact, on the rural 
approach to town. 
 
This restriction has been strictly applied to date for development on Harvey street and the 
proposed developments location undermines the intention of this restriction, especially given the 
size of the shed which also does not comply with the DCP. See Figure 5 below, showing 
adherence to 15m restricted area.  
  

 
Figure 5: Adherence to 15m Restricted Area 

 
While Council as the benefiting authority holds the power to vary release or modify this restriction, 
in doing so it would contradict the intention of the restriction and would likely result in an 
unfavourable precedent. That is, if the sheds location is approved, contrary to the 15m restriction, 
the power of the restriction would be eroded, and likely could not be enforced for future 
applications of outbuildings.  

Legislative Requirements 

Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 

Designated Development 
The development proposal is not considered to be Designated Development, in accordance with 
Schedule 3 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021 (EP&A Regs). 
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Integrated Development 
The development proposal is not considered to be Integrated Development, in accordance with 
section 4.46 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act). 
 
Assessment 
The application has been assessed in accordance with Section 4.15 of the Environmental 
Planning & Assessment Act 1979. The main issues are addressed below as follows. 

 4.15(1)(a) Requirements of Regulations and Policies 

(i) Do any environmental planning instruments (SEPP, REP or LEP) apply to the land to which the 
Development Application relates? 

 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Exempt and Complying Development Codes) 2008 
The proposed shed does not involve exempt or complying development and is therefore not 
impacted by the requirements of this Policy. Therefore, no further consideration of this SEPP is 
considered necessary.     
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
Pursuant to section 4.6 of the Policy, a site inspection and a search of council’s records did not 
reveal any potentially contaminating activities upon the site. Accordingly, no further consideration is 
necessary. 

State Environmental Planning Policy (Transport and Infrastructure) 2021 
The proposed development is located in close proximity to Ulan Road which is a classified road. 
However, pursuant to clause 2.119 it does not have direct frontage as the allotment is separated 
by a public reserve at the rear. Accordingly, no further consideration was considered necessary.   
 
Mid-Western Regional Local Environmental Plan 2012 (MWRLEP 2012) 
The following clauses of Mid-Western Regional Local Environmental Plan 2012 have been 
assessed as being relevant and matters for consideration in assessment of the Development 
Application. 
 
Clause 1.2 Aims of Plan 
The application is considered generally consistent with the aims of the plan.  
 
Clause 1.4 Definitions 
The proposal is considered under the MWRLEP 2012 as an outbuilding (shed).  
 
The outbuilding (shed) is not explicitly listed as a permitted land use under the Mid-Western LEP. 
Outbuildings are only permitted where it is ancillary to a dwelling that has been approved or has 
been constructed on the land. As there is an existing dwelling, the shed is permissible.  
 
Clause 2.2 Zoning of Land to Which Plan Applies 
The land is zoned R2 Low Density Residential and is therefore subject to the Plan. 
 
Clause 2.3 Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
The land is zoned R2 Low Density Residential pursuant to the MWRLEP 2012. The proposal, 
being an outbuilding (shed) ancillary to a dwelling is permissible with consent and complies with 
the objective of the zone as it will support residential accommodation in the Mudgee Region. 
 
The objectives of the zone and how the proposal satisfies the objectives is addressed below: 

https://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/view/html/inforce/current/epi-1998-0520
https://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/view/html/inforce/current/epi-2009-0364
https://www.legislation.nsw.gov.au/view/html/inforce/current/epi-2007-0065
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R2 Low Density Residential 

1. To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density residential environment. 
Comment The proposal will support to the housing needs of the community as expected in the R2 zone. 

2. To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to day needs of 
residents. 

Comment The proposal is not expected to hinder other possible permissible land uses within the 
immediate area. 

 
Clause 2.7 Demolition requires development consent 
Not applicable.  
 
Clause 4.3 Height of buildings 
The subject site is not mapped to contain a maximum building height.  
 
Clause 5.10 Heritage Conservation 
Not applicable.  
 
Clause 5.21 Flood planning 
Council’s Mapping system indicates the site is not affected by flooding.   
 
Clause 6.1 Salinity 
The proposal involves minimal earthworks which is not expected to significantly affect the process 
of salinisation and is a conditional matter.  
 
Clause 6.3 Earthworks 
The proposed development involves minor earthworks as the site is relatively flat land. The works 
are not expected to generate any significant impacts as listed in Clause 6.3(3) and is a conditional 
matter. 
 
Clause 6.4 Groundwater vulnerability 
The site is identified as groundwater vulnerable in accordance with Council’s mapping. No broad 
excavation is needed to facilitate the proposal and no significant impacts upon those matters 
contained within clause 6.4(3) is expected as a result of the proposed development. Given the 
extent of excavation, it is considered that the development would not cause groundwater 
contamination, adversely affect any groundwater dependent ecosystems, will not cumulatively 
impact potable water supply, and therefore no special measures, or conditions of consent would be 
considered necessary. 
 
Clause 6.5 Terrestrial biodiversity 
The proposal is not located in any area identified as ‘Moderate or High Biodiversity Sensitivity’. 
 
Clause 6.7 Active street frontages 
Not applicable. The site is not located within the area mapped as ‘Active street frontage’. 
 
Clause 6.8 Airspace operations – Mudgee Airport 
The proposal will not penetrate the relevant height limits for safe operation of the Mudgee Airport. 
 
Clause 6.9 Essential Services 
All essential services are existing or can be extended to service the development.  
 
Clause 6.10 Visually sensitive land near Mudgee 
The land is not located within the area identified within the visually sensitive land map. 
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4.15(1)(a) Requirements of Regulations and Policies 

(ii) Draft environmental planning instruments (EPI) 
 
No draft environmental planning instruments apply to the land to which the Development 
Application relates. 
 
(iii) Any development control plans 
 
Mid-Western Regional DCP 2013 
An assessment is made of the relevant chapters and sections of this DCP. Those chapters or 
sections not discussed here were considered not specifically applicable to this application or are 
discussed elsewhere in this report. 
 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL REQUIREMENT COMMENT / COMPLIES 
Building Setback from the street  
Zone R2 where 2000m² to 1ha: 10m Complies 
Building Side/Rear setback  

Zone R2 where 2000m² to 1ha: 2.5m Complies – Proposed rear setback 3m 
proposed side setbacks 8.5m 

Slope and cut and fill  
The slope of the site does not exceed 15% Complies. The site is relatively flat. 

Cut is limited to 1m Complies – Not cut proposed  
Fill is limited to 600mm and is made up of clean fill and is 
accompanied by a geo-technical assessment demonstrating 
compaction complies with Australian Standards. 

Complies – Proposed 200mm 

Any cut and fill has been provided with retaining wall including 
drainage and is set back a minimum 300mm from the 
allotment boundary. 

Note applicable. No retaining walls are 
required. 

Fill does not direct stormwater onto adjoining properties and 
drainage pits for overland flow paths have been provided. Complies  

Cut / fill is clear of any water or sewer easements. Complies 
Utilities  
Buildings are located clear of utility infrastructure Complies 
Building is not located within an easement for the purpose of 
utility infrastructure Complies 

Structures are located a minimum of 1500mm from the centre 
of water and sewer main Complies 

Details of water supply and sewer reticulation have been 
provided:  

If available within 500m applicant has proposed connection to 
reticulated network Not applicable 

Where no water supply is available, applicant has provided a 
minimum 60,000 litres which includes a minimum of 20,000 
litres reserved for firefighting purposes 

Not applicable 

Where no reticulated sewer is present, the applicant has 
proposed onsite disposal in accordance with Section 68 of the 
Local Government Act 1919 

Not applicable 

If reticulated services have not been proposed the site is a 
minimum of 5ha in size Not applicable 

All storm water flows to a gravity system Complies 

Buildings are not located in the path of overland flow Not applicable 
Garages, Outbuildings  
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DEVELOPMENT CONTROL REQUIREMENT COMMENT / COMPLIES 

Outbuildings must not negatively affect the amenity of the 
streetscape or adjoining properties 

The proposed development does not 
comply with this requirement. The size 
and location of the shed is likely to have 
a negative impact on the “rural amenity 
on approach to the town centre.” By 
proposing the shed in close proximity to 
Ulan Road there is likely to be an impact 
on the rural vistas surrounding the 
Mudgee Township. The intention of the 
restriction on title was to have a greater 
buffer to Ulan Road to promote a high 
level of visual interest and rural appeal 
when entering town.  

Urban areas where 2001-3000m2: 120m2 maximum shed size 

The proposal does not comply. The 
applicant is proposing a shed size of 
126m2 which is a numerical non-
compliance of 5%. The applicant has 
sought a variation to this development 
control which has been discussed in the 
preceding sections of this report.   

Max building height of 4.5m from natural ground level to the 
ridge applies in urban areas where the lot is under 2000m2 Not applicable the lot is over 2000m2 

 
Part 4.7 Tree Preservation Order 
Not applicable. No trees are proposed to be removed. 
 
Part 5.1 Car Parking 
Not applicable. The proposed shed is not proposed to achieve a car parking requirement. This has 
already been addressed under the dwelling application.  
Part 5.3 Stormwater Management 
The proposed shed has installed rainwater tanks to manager stormwater. Any overflow can 
connect to the existing system. 
 
Part 5.4 Environmental Controls 
All the relevant considerations have been discussed elsewhere in this report. 
 
4.15(1)(a) Provisions of any Planning Agreement or Draft Planning Agreement – (1)(a)(iiia) 
 
No Planning Agreements are applicable. 
 
Regulations –4.15(1)(a)(iv) 
 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021 
No matters prescribed by the Regulations impact determination of the Development Application. 

Likely impacts of the development – 4.15(1)(b)¹ 

¹ Including environmental impacts on both the natural and built environments, and social and economic impacts in the locality 

Context and Setting 
The proposal is not considered appropriate with regards to the surrounding context and setting. 
The development directly contravenes the restriction on title which prevents structures from being 
located in the rear portion of the lot. In this regard, the siting and location of the development has 
not been supported by staff.  
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Access, transport and traffic 
The implications of additional traffic and suitable access are discussed throughout this report. The 
proposal is considered appropriate. 

Public domain 
The development will not impact the public domain in terms of recreation opportunities, the 
amount, location, design, use and management of public spaces, or pedestrian linkages between 
public spaces. 

Utilities 
All relevant utilities are available or can be made readily available to the site. 

Heritage 
Not applicable. 

Other land resources 
No impact expected on the conserving and the use of valuable land, such as productive 
agricultural land, mineral or extractive resources, or water supply catchments. 

Water 
No significant impact expected. 

Soils 
No significant impact expected. The land is not known to be affected by subsidence, slip or mass 
movement, subject to contamination, and will not result in significant soil erosion or degradation. 

Air and Microclimate 
The development is not expected to impact air quality or microclimatic conditions. 

Flora & fauna 
Not applicable. 

Waste 
Not applicable. 

Energy 
Not applicable. 

Noise & vibration 
Not applicable. 

Natural Hazards 
The development site is not identified as bushfire prone or flood prone and there are no known 
subsidence, slip or mass movement issues. 

Technological hazards 
Not applicable. 

Safety, security and crime prevention 
Not applicable. 

Social impact in the locality 
Not applicable. 

Economic impact in the locality 
Not applicable. 

 



MID-WESTERN REGIONAL COUNCIL  ORDINARY MEETING - 20 MARCH 2024  
REPORT 8.4 

 

110 
 
 
 

 

Site design and internal design 
The proposal is sited in an area of the lot which does not permit buildings. The design further has 
exceeded the minimum size requirements under the DCP.  The result of this will be a negative 
impact to the rural amenity of the area. The proposal has failed to be designed having regard to the 
restriction on title and the minimum shed size requirements under the DCP. For this reason, staff 
do not support the design. 

Construction 
To comply with the BCA where relevant.  

Cumulative Impacts 
Nil. There are no known impacts 

Suitability of Site for Development – 4.15(1)(c) 

Does the proposal fit in the locality? 
The proposed development is a large shed which has been sited in the rear 15m of the allotment. 
The design directly contravenes the restriction on title which prohibits development in that location 
as well as Councils DCP which limits the size of sheds. For this reason, there will be an impact to 
the streetscape and an impact on the rural amenity of the area. Further, the proposed development 
is out of place in the street. All other development on Harvey Street has been required to strictly 
comply with this restriction and as such, the development would look out of place.  As a result, the 
current design is not considered to satisfactory fit in the locality.  
 
The applicant has been given the opportunity to re-design, however, has not responded to 
Councils information request. As such, Council staff have not supported the development and have 
recommended refusal.  
 
Are the Site Attributes conducive to Development? 
The site is not subjected to any natural hazards, and the project will not impact any critical habitat, 
threatened species, populations, ecological communities or endangered habitats on the site. 
 

Submissions made in accordance with Act or Regulations – 4.15(1)(d) 

Public Submissions 
The application was not required to be notified or advertised in accordance with the Mid-Western 
Regional Community Participation Plan 2019. No submissions were received during the 
assessment period. 
 
Submissions from Public Authorities 
No submissions were sought or received from public authorities. 

The Public Interest – 4.15(1)(e) 

Federal, State and Local Government interests and Community interests 
No significant issues in the interests of the public are expected as a result of the proposed 
development. 
 
Consultations 
 
PLANNING 
The application was referred to the planning department for comment, the planning’s 
recommendations were as follows:  
Strict compliance with the restriction with no variation. The application is not supported in its 
current form. It is recommended that the shed be relocated outside of the restricted area, or the 
application be refused. This restriction was imposed as part of the Section 34 court agreement, 
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and it has been strictly applied to date. The proposed development undermines the intention of this 
restriction, especially given the size of the shed and the likely visual impacts. Any variation would 
further set an unfavourable precedent.  
 
Community Plan implications 
Theme Looking After Our Community 
Goal Vibrant towns and villages 
Strategy Maintain and promote the aesthetic appeal of the towns and villages within the region 
 
Strategic implications 
Council Strategies 
Not Applicable  
 
Council Policies 
Mid-Western Regional Development Control Plan 2013  
 
Legislation 
Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979  
Environmental Planning & Assessment Regulation 2021 
Mid-Western Regional Local Environmental Plan 2012 
 
Financial implications 
As a result of the recommendation of refusal, there is no direct financial implications. However, 
there may be a future financial implications in the event the decision of refusal is appealed.  
 
Associated Risks 
As a result of the recommendation of refusal, the applicant may seek a further review of this 
decision or appeal through the Land & Environment Court. 
 
 
 

HANNAH DRAPER 
TOWN PLANNER 
 

ALINA AZAR 
DIRECTOR DEVELOPMENT 
 

  

4 March 2024 
 
Attachments: 1. Attachment 1 - Architectural Plans.   

2. Attachment 2 - Statement of Environmental Effects.   
3. Attachment 3 - s88B INSTRUMENT.    

 
 
APPROVED FOR SUBMISSION: 
 
BRAD CAM 
GENERAL MANAGER  
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